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COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND

INTRODUCTION

1. This lawsuit arises out of the unjust and unlawful expulsion of plaintiff John Doe from

Dartmouth College ("Dartmouth"), and the disciplinary hearing procedures plaintiff was

subjected to prior to his expulsion that transpired between September 2017 and February

2018.

2. Plaintiff seeks justice against Dartmouth as it is responsible for the actions of a smeill

group of administrators and employees who failed and refused to adhere to the College's

own policies and laws meant to protect Plaintiff.

'Plaintiff seeks to file this complaint and all pleadings under pseudonym due to the serious and
false nature of the allegations against him and the privacy implications to both himself and Sally
Smith and has concurrently filed with this complaint a motion requesting such a designation. For
reasons articulated in this motion, plaintiff has signed all documents submitted to this court
which are, or could potentially be unsealed, using the alias "John Doe" in place of his own name,
and respectfully asks that the court allow Doe to do this, and treat any certifying signatures or
other implementations of this alias as that of the pro se plaintiff in this case (whose name,
address, email, and phone number are contained in the financial affidavit filed concurrently with
this complaint).
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3. Plaintiff has been subjected to extraordinary suffering and loss as a result of Dartmouth's

actions, including but not limited to the loss of his Dartmouth degree, loss of other

educational opportunities, loss of job opportunities, reputational harm, financial harm,

and excruciating emotional distress.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This action arises out of Dartmouth's breach of its contractual and other obligations to the

plaintiff, as well as its violations of Title DC of the Education Amendments of 1972 (20

U.S.C. § 1681).

5. The plaintiff is an out-of-state resident of modest means, and the defendant is a resident

of New Hampshire. The amount in controversy is over $75,000.

6. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1332.

7. Venue is proper in this district under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).

PARTIES

8. Plaintiff John Doe "Doe," or "John") is a U.S. citizen who resides outside the state of

New Hampshire.

9. Defendant Trustees of Dartmouth College ("Dartmouth") is a partially federally funded

private liberal arts college in Hanover, New Hampshire.

FACTS
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10. Between October 2012 and January 2017, John Doe was in a relationship with Sally

Smith, who is an undergraduate student attending university in a state outside of New

Hampshire and does not attend Dartmouth College.

11. Sometime about early March 2017, Sally Smith's mother told Doe and his mother that

Sally Smith and herself intended to entice Dartmouth into imposing a disciplinary

sanction upon Doe to get revenge upon him for grievances they held against him, in

hopes that Doe would become ineligible to keep the full ride scholarship he'd been

awarded during his senior year in high school for his academic, leadership, and

community-oriented accomplishments, and which was of incredible personal and

financial importance to the plaintiff.

12. On March 29^^^, Sally submitted an 18-page report ('the March 29^ report") composed of

un-contextualized messages John had sent months prior to her college's police

department, and requested a restraining order be issued against Doe.

13. John Doe had not ever been accused of committing malicious behavior, or causing

another individual harm in his time at Dartmouth, or at any other point in his life prior to

these events.

14. Dartmouth received the March 29th report from Sally's university's police department

about March 29^*^ 2017.

15. Dartmouth's Student Handbook states; "The JAO shall determine whether complaints or

other information concerning a student shall result in formal disciplinary allegations," &

"Hearings will be scheduled as soon as possible after an incident."

16. In accordance with Dartmouth's policies, its Judicial Affairs Office ("JAO") investigated

the contents of the report, and Doe was forced to attend a mandatory meeting with
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Dartmouth Undergraduate Dean Kristi Clemens to discuss its contents, but based on said

investigation, the JAO determined it was not appropriate to initiate disciplinary allegations

against Doe based on the contents of the March 29^ report.

17. During March and/or April of 2017, Sally and her mother repeatedly contacted

Dartmouth College saying they felt threatened by Doe and asking them to intervene,

resulting in Dartmouth's Safety & Security and Hanover Police Department visiting

Doe's dorm room on several different occasions. At this point. Doe had not

communicated with any member of the Smith family in the previous month since they'd

threatened to get revenge against Doe by enticing Dartmouth to take disciplinary action

against him, other than about March 28^ when he communicated with Sally and her

mother, asking them to stop making unsolicited contact with Doe's parents.

18. About May 4th 2017, Doe sent the following message to Smith and her mother: "I just

wanted to write and formally remind you one more time that you're not allowed to talk to

any of my family members."

19. Shortly after Doe sent this message, Sally's mother submitted it to the police and claimed

John had violated a restraining order that'd been issued against him on March 29^^, and

Doe was arrested later that day by Hanover Police Department.

20. On May 10^^ Adam Knowlton-Young issued a letter to notify Doe that Dartmouth had

raised two allegations against him regarding the actions he'd performed about May 4th

which precipitated his arrest - that these actions were in violation of Dartmouth's

Standard of Conduct II, and that they were in violation of Standard of Conduct VI.

21. Later in 2017, John Doe had a public court hearing regarding his arrest, and was found

guilty of violating Sally's restraining order against him.
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22. Doe went on to deny both allegations Dartmouth raised against him before his judicial

hearing on September 2 P', 2017 at the suggestion of his College appointed advisor.

The Sanctioning Process

23. At Doe's hearing on September the Committee on Standards did not determine

either of the allegations that'd been raised against him, and which Dartmouth had

provided Doe notice of in advance of his hearing were true.

24. Despite having already decided not to raise disciplinary allegations or impose a sanction

upon Doe based on its investigation of the March 29^ report 177 days prior to Doe's

disciplinary hearing on September 21st, and in an extraordinary violation of its own

written policies, Dartmouth imposed a sanction of expulsion upon Doe based on the

contents of the March 29th report at his hearing on September 2V\ and without ever

raising allegations against Doe pertaining to the contents of the report.

25. At Doe's hearing on September 2V\ he was found guilty of an allegation that is

materially different in substance than either of the two allegations Dartmouth raised

against Doe in advance of his hearing, an extraordinary violation of Dartmouth's own

policies and procedures which severely undermined the fairness of Doe's hearing.

26. Dartmouth's Student Handbook reads: "The Judicial Affairs Office (JAG) shall be

responsible for receiving all complaints and issuing allegations," and "The Director of

Judicial Affairs shall determine whether information available in support of an allegation

could result in suspension of separation if the student were found responsible."

27. The Handbook specifically stipulates that the JAG (and no other entity, including the

COS) is responsible for investigating all information supporting allegations of
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misconduct brought to Dartmouth's attention and determining whether or not it is

appropriate, necessary, and/or otherwise suitable to initiate formal disciplinary

allegations against the student, implement other disciplinary measures, or refrain from

action.

28. The JAO investigated all of the materials in the complaint Dartmouth indirectly received

from Sally about March 29^, 2017 and determined the information in this report did not

justify initiating disciplinary allegations, or potentially imposing suspension or

separation, or having Doe attend a disciplinary hearing before the COS.

29. Dartmouth's Student Handbook states; "Students are entitled to reasonable written notice

of the substance of the allegation(s) against them," "At the beginning of the student's

hearing, the Chair shall determine that students have received a copy of the allegation(s)

against them and notification or their rights in the COS proceeding," "The student will

have an opportunity to admit or deny the allegation within five days of the written notice

of the allegations," & "In order for the COS to conclude that a student has violated a

College rule, the COS must be persuaded that a preponderance of the evidence supports

such a finding. To find a violation under this standard, the COS must conclude that it is

more likely than not that the student committed the alleged violation." Dartmouth

violated each of these policies (amongst others) during Doe's disciplinary hearing on

September 2 2017.

30. Dartmouth did not simply fail to provide John any such reasonable written notice that the

COS would consider imposing a sanction upon him based on the information in the

March 29'*' report - it had investigated the report months prior to Doe's hearing.
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deterniined that by its own policies and standards it was not appropriate to raise

disciplinary allegations about it, and informed Doe of this decision.

31. In conversation with the plaintiff in November of 2017, Dartmouth's Director of Judicial

Affairs, Dean Katharine Strong, conceded that the JAO had reviewed and investigated all

the information in the March 29th report at the time Dartmouth received it, and based off

said investigation, decided it wasn't appropriate to raise disciplinary allegations against

Doe at that time. Strong also argued that it was still somehow appropriate for Dartmouth

to expel Doe based on this same report 6-months later, without having ever raised an

allegation against him regarding it (Dean Strong stated that this was not necessary, despite

that Dartmouth's policies clearly stipulate otherwise)

32. By arbitrarily and capriciously imposing a sanction of expulsion upon Doe for these

actions 177 days after this initial investigation, and as the result of disciplinary rulings

and procedures that are inconsistent with or violate Dartmouth's policies, Dartmouth

breached its contractual obligation to the plaintiff.

33. Based on Dartmouth's investigation of the March 29^ report and subsequent decision that

it was not appropriate to potentially impose a disciplinary sanction upon Doe based on

the information within the report, John Doe reasonably expected that Dartmouth would

not arbitrarily and capriciously expel him based on a subsequent review of this report at

some indeterminate point-in-time later on, leading Doe not to apply to other

undergraduate institutions during the 2017 application season, and to continue paying

tuition costs and investing countless hours of his time towards earning his degree at

Dartmouth - investments rendered worthless as a result of Doe's wrongful expulsion, and

which he would not have made if Dartmouth had not made decisions and rulings that
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would make any reasonable person in Doe's situation believe they wouldn't be arbitrarily

denied the fruits of these sacrifices and labor based on the contents of the March 29^

report at some point after Dartmouth initially investigated it.

34. The finding report explaining the basis for the COS's decision was written by Daniel

Nelson, who served as COS chair at Doe's hearing.

35. In the finding report. Nelson cited more than 11 different messages from the March 29^

report which Dartmouth's decision was based upon.

36. In finding report written by Daniel Nelson, Chair of the Committee on Standards

("COS"), Nelson stated it was appropriate to impose the harshest sanction possible

against Doe, because he and the other committee members felt Doe had exhibited an

"inability to take responsibility for his actions and his lack of awareness of the

significance of his actions and their impact on others," in relation to the statements he'd

made which were contained in the March 29^ report.

37. Dartmouth's decision to sanction Doe based on how much remorse it perceived Doe felt

for committing actions which he had not received allegations about in advance of his

hearing, and in violation of the rules and regulation of Dartmouth's disciplinary hearing

system was arbitrary, capricious, unjust, and unlawful.

38. In said finding report. Nelson also cited information and evidence which had not been

shared with Doe, and which Doe was not notified would be considered by the COS at his

hearing on September 2V\ such as that Sally's mother had contacted Dartmouth on

several occasions and suggested it take action against Doe, a breach of Dartmouth's

policies which undermined the faimess of Doe's disciplinary proceedings.
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39. The terms or concepts "expulsion" and "separation" were never uttered, mentioned, or

suggested to Doe by any Dartmouth employee or affiliate, in any official or unofficial

capacity, before the very instant when he was notified that this was the sanction that had

been imposed on him on September 22"^, the day after Doe's first hearing, a violation of

Dartmouth's obligation to inform students if expulsion is a potential outcome in advance

of their disciplinary hearings.

40. Upon information and belief, Dartmouth has never imposed a disciplinary sanction, let

alone expulsion upon a student for actions, behaviors, and/or information that

Dartmouth's JAO had previously reviewed and determined were not appropriate and/or

necessary grounds to raise formal disciplinary allegations against the student.

41. When Dartmouth Undergraduate Dean Kristi Clemens called Doe's parents to tell them

John had been expelled from Dartmouth, Doe's parents asked why Dartmouth was now

punishing him so harshly based on information Dartmouth received the previous

academic year and determined it wasn't appropriate to punish Doe for at that time. In

response Clemens told Doe's parents the COS felt he wasn't remorseful enough for

sending the messages in the March 29^ report, and that this justified imposing such a

harsh sanction upon Doe.

42. Dartmouth's decision to impose a sanction of expulsion upon Doe for the statements

contained in the March 29*'' report was arbitrary, capricious and made in violation with

the institution's own policies, as shown by the fact Dartmouth decided not to impose a

sanction or raise disciplinary allegations against Doe after investigating this report 177

days prior to John Doe's expulsion at the time Dartmouth received the complaint.
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43. On the day of John Doe's hearing on September 2017, Director of the JAG

Katharine Strong exhibited a remarkable lack of familiarity with Dartmouth's own rules

and policies when she told Doe the COS could impose sanctions upon him for actions

Dartmouth had not raised allegations against him about in advance of his hearing, citing

that students had previously been sanctioned for underage drinking in this manner

(although Strong would later deny saying this and come to support other, differing

narratives to justify the action taken against Doe at the hearing she herself was

responsible for overseeing and ensuring was performed in accordance with Dartmouth's

policies).

44. Plaintiff had not read, and did not attempt to contextualize the messages which

Dartmouth had previously declined to raise allegation about, but would expel Doe for at

his hearing. Amongst other things, plaintiff did not tell the committee that he was

domestically abused by a parent at the time he sent the messages contained in the report

which Dartmouth initially decided it wasn't appropriate to sanction doe regarding, but

then later expelled Doe for.

45. Though Kevin O'Leary of Dartmouth General Counsel would eventually concede Doe

had, in fact, been found guilty of an allegation which hadn't been raised against him in

advance of his hearing on September 21®^ and that this was indeed a violation of

Dartmouth's policies, Katharine Strong, Director of the Judicial Affairs Office (JAO),

and the Dartmouth administrator who bears the greatest level of authority in, and

participates in most, if not all of the College's disciplinary hearing processes, would

insist her department somehow actually had raised the allegations Doe was found guilty

10
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of prior to his hearing - an unambiguously false narrative which Dartmouth's other

employees vehemently supported.

46. Upon information and belief, Dartmouth has never subjected another student to a

disciplinary hearing process marked by the other characteristics of the disciplinary

hearing Doe was subjected to and has raised issue with herein.

47. Doe would not have been sanctioned or expelled from Dartmouth as a result of his

disciplinary hearing on September 2PMf this hearing had been conducted in accordance

with Dartmouth's own rules, policies, and John Doe's promised rights as a member of the

institution.

48. Katharine Strong's and Daniel Nelson's (the Dartmouth employees tasked vrith ensuring

Doe's disciplinary hearing was performed in accordance with Dartmouth's policies)

negligent behaviors and/or failures to perform their assigned duties in Doe's disciplinary

hearing on September 2UUs the fact-in-cause of the plaintiff's suffering and loss

described herein.

The Appeal

49. The letter notifying John that he was separated from the school stated that he had the

right to appeal the decision on either or both of the following grounds: "(1) Procedural

error which has materially prejudiced the student's case; (2) Newly discovered

information which, had it been available at the time of the hearing, would likely have

affected the outcome either with regard to a finding of responsibility or with regard to the

sanction imposed".

50. In early October, John Doe submitted an appeal of the Committee on Standards' sanction.

11
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51. As grounds for appeal of the sanction John Doe raised that Dartmouth had already

investigated the March 29^ report and decided not to raise allegations against him based

on this investigation, that Dartmouth had not given him notice that a sanction might be

imposed on him based on the March 29^ report in advance of his hearing on September

2V\ the disproportionate and unprecedented nature of the sentence compared to

Dartmouth's past sentences for similar violations, and the other procedural errors that

occurred in his case described herein.

52. The appeal was heard by Rebecca Biron, Dean of the College at Dartmouth.

53. Dean Biron had previously expressed biased views against men and was not a neutral

decision maker in John Doe's case.

54. In 2014, Dean Biron published an article titled "BEHIND CLOSED DOORS: RAPE,

MURDER, AND THE MISPLACED CONFIDENCE OF MEN."

55. The article expressed an assumption that men are violent, stating: "[w]hat makes it so

hard for some men to question their own assumptions and so easy for them to act boldly

and brutally when faced with closed doors?"

56. In that article. Dean Biron equated a Dartmouth undergraduate student who was acquitted

by a jury of allegations of non-consensual sex with a classmate to Oscar Pistorius, the

South African athlete who admitted to shooting and killing his girlfriend.

57. Dean Biron concluded her article by stating: "We must demand of men, whether in

college or not, a bit more self-doubt and a bit less self-confidence when they are faced

with closed doors, whether they be physical, verbal, or figurative. The legal system

values epistemological humility in order to protect the innocent; individuals should too."

12

Case 1:19-cv-00109-SM   Document 1   Filed 01/30/19   Page 12 of 57



58. These biases were highly inappropriate for an adjudicator of a case involving allegations

of misconduct raised against a male individual by a female, and upon information and

belief influenced her decision to uphold the Committee on Standards' decision, and

refusal to acknowledge the inappropriate and unjust actions undertaken by the Dartmouth

employees who managed Doe's disciplinary hearing procedures or provide appropriate

remedy or relief for these employees' wrongdoing.

59. On October 27^, 2017, Dean Biron upheld the Committee on Standards' decision and

dismissed Doe's assertion that a procedural error had occurred in his disciplinary hearing

case, falsely asserting that Dartmouth had raised the allegation Doe had been found guilty

of in advance of his hearing, provided him notice of the allegation, and that no procedural

error had occurred in his case.

a. Although Counsel for Dartmouth has falsely asserted that Dean Biron recognized

that the plaintiffs hearing was not performed in accordance with Dartmouth

policies, in her ruling on the plaintiff's appeal. Dean Biron explicitly denied that

Dartmouth had found Doe guilty of an allegation which had not been raised

against him, or that any procedural error has occurred in Doe's, stating the issues

Doe raised in his appeal did "not by itself constitute a procedural error."

60. There is no evidence to support Dean Biron's false assertion that the JAO raised the

allegation that John Doe was found guilty of against him in advance of his hearing on

September

61. On or about October 27th, 2017 Katharine Strong compelled John Doe to meet with her

so that she could personally deliver Dean Biron's response to Doe's appeal to him in
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person. Anne Hudak, Doe's Dartmouth-appointed advisor was also present at this

meeting.

62. Though Hudak and Strong had both affirmed that the College had not raised any

allegations against Doe regarding the March 29th report at all points prior to this meeting,

at the meeting on or about October 27th, 2017, both would insist (on the contrary, but as

Dean Biron had at the time in her response to Doe's appeal) that Dartmouth actually had

raised allegations regarding the report, and consequently, that Doe's hearing on

September 21st, 2017 had been performed in accordance with Dartmouth's policies, and

that he had been appropriately and fairly dealt a sanction of expulsion.

63. Although Dartmouth's general counsel would later concede that this narrative was

fictitious, that Doe had, in fact, been found guilty of an allegation which hadn't been

raised against him in advance of his hearing on September 21®\ and that this was indeed a

violation of Dartmouth's policies, Dartmouth would refuse to acknowledge or provide

remedy for the decisions and rulings that were based upon or derived from these material

misrepresentations over the months Dartmouth's treated them as factual truths.

64. While upholding Doe's expulsion on these false grounds. Dean Biron told Doe he could

attend a new COS hearing where he would face a new set of allegations which

encompassed both of the allegations Dartmouth raised against Doe in advance of his

September 21^^ hearing, as well as the different allegation Dartmouth had found Doe

guilty of but not raised against him or given him notice of in advance of this hearing, but

noted, "As it appears that there is sufficient evidence to support the sanction that was

imposed, you will remain not enrolled and are not allowed on campus."

14

Case 1:19-cv-00109-SM   Document 1   Filed 01/30/19   Page 14 of 57



65. Dean Biron's ruling that a procedural error did not occur in Doe's case is not supported

by evidence, logic, or facts, and is arbitrary and capricious.

66. By failing to identify and provide appropriate remedy for the procedural errors that'd

occurred in Doe's hearing on September 21®^ Dean Biron negligently failed to perform

her designated role and responsibilities in Doe's judicial hearing process, violating

Dartmouth's contractual and good faith obligations to the plaintiff, directly and indirectly

subjecting plaintiff to the suffering and loss described herein.

October 28*^ — January T*** 2017; From the Day After Biron Responded to Doe's "Request

for Review**, Through the Dav Before His Second Disciplinary Hearing

67. In the days after he'd been given Dean Biron's response to his request for review. Doe

sent Dean Biron a letter explaining that the JAG clearly had not raised the allegation he'd

been found guilty of in advance of his COS hearing (Biron had asserted otherwise) and

requesting that she reexamine the facts and circumstances of his case more closely and

reconsider her decision and ruling.

68. In response, Biron stated she would not reconsider her ruling or assertions about his case

which plaintiff had attempted to notify her were unambiguously false and instructed Doe

to raise any concerns he had about Dartmouth's management of his case to the COS at his

second hearing.

69. During the period of time when Katharine Strong was claiming Dartmouth had raised the

allegations Doe had been found guilty of in advance of his hearing, Katharine told

plaintiff that if Doe was actually correct and Dartmouth had already reviewed the March

29th report long before Doe's September 21st hearing, decided it weisn't appropriate to

15
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initiate disciplinary allegations regarding the report, and then refrained from ever raising

allegations regarding the report in advance of Doe's hearing, then Dartmouth's decisions

to expel Doe and Dean Biron's ruling in response to Doe's request for review would both

indeed have been made in violation of Dartmouth's policies and Doe's promised rights as

a member of the institution, and it would not be appropriate to sanction Doe based on the

contents of this report.

a. Later on, when Dartmouth would come to acknowledge that these elements of

Doe's (as opposed to Dean Strong's) understanding of the situation were true, it

would refuse to acknowledge that this meant Doe's case had been proceeded upon

and managed in violation of Dartmouth's policies (as Dean Strong previously had

to the plaintiff).

70. About November 15^, Katharine Strong erroneously claimed Doe had failed to comply

with a deadline she'd imposed, and that this justified imposing an immediate temporary

suspension upon Doe, in violation of Dartmouth's own policies, the law, common sense,

and reason.

71. The Dartmouth College student handbook reads: "Immediate, Temporary Suspension.

The Dean of the College, or a designee, has sole discretion to take immediate action to

preserve and protect the safety and/or welfare of specific individuals on campus and/or

the College community as a whole during an investigation and pending a hearing in a

disciplinary case."

72. The Supreme Court explicitly stated that due process only allows immediate temporary

suspension without a hearing if the student poses an immediate danger to people or

property (Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)). When emergency circumstances do not

16
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